
B.1 

 

 

 

Budget 
Policy Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 March 1997 
 

 

 

 
ISBN 0-478-10622-X 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Crown Copyright Reserved 
ISBN 0-478-10622-X 

Typeset by the Treasury 
Printed and bound by 

GP Print Limited 
Wellington 

 

 

 

Internet 

This document will be made available on the New Zealand Treasury’s Internet site. 
The URL for this site is http://www.treasury.govt.nz 



 
 

Budget Policy Statement B.1   ⎟    3 

Contents 

Budget Policy Statement 5 

 Introduction 5 
 Government Priorities 5 
 Conservative and Prudent Fiscal Management 7 
 Government’s Fiscal Strategy 7 
 Long-term Objectives and Short-term Intentions 10 
 Government’s Plan Consistent with Principles of 
      Responsible Fiscal Management 17 

Annex 1: Three-Year Fiscal Projections 25 

Annex 2: Consistency of the Long-term Objectives and Short-term Intentions with 
the 1996 Budget Policy Statement and the 1996 Fiscal Strategy Report 29 



 

 



 
 

Budget Policy Statement B.1   ⎟    5 

Budget Policy Statement 

Introduction 

The Coalition Agreement signed last December between the National Party and the New 
Zealand First Party sets out the Government’s priorities for the next three years.  These 
priorities shape the Budget Policy Statement (BPS). 

This Government’s fiscal strategy involves increases in social spending, tax reductions and 
further debt reduction.  The 1997 Budget will be focused on additional spending, particularly 
for health and education, the abolition of the surcharge and ongoing debt reduction. 

The 1997 BPS sets out the Government’s: 

• short-term and long-term fiscal strategy 

• priorities for the 1997 Budget. 

The 1997 Budget to be presented later this year will be consistent with the direction set out in 
this statement.  It is the first step in implementing the three-year plan set out in the Coalition 
Agreement. 

Government Priorities 

Economic and Social Priorities 

The principles and priorities in the Coalition Agreement have been adopted by this Government.  
The following principles from the Coalition Agreement indicate how economic priorities 
support social priorities.  The Government is committed to: 

• ensure there is an economic climate that is conducive to sustainable development and 
growth, to achieve more employment opportunities, high-quality education and social 
services, through a strong commitment to low inflation, prudent and conservative fiscal 
management and, over time, lower taxes and reduced public debt 

• plan for the country’s future not only by ensuring that a strong economy is central to the 
coalition policies but also by placing emphasis on intergenerational fairness and increasing 
the national savings rate by the most effective means possible 

• undertake government in a manner that generates pride in New Zealand values and character, 
that emphasises the interest of New Zealanders and builds on the benefits of the New 
Zealand environment and our opportunities to enhance the quality of life for people 
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• adopt sound economic management in order to provide resources to improve our education 
system, to improve the opportunities of young people to prepare themselves for life and 
employment and to secure second chances and enhanced opportunities for older people 

• provide health and social services vital to the well-being of a fair and compassionate society 
and in particular focus on those who through misfortune or bad luck become over-
represented in the statistics of dependency, educational failure, ill-health, child mortality and 
law breaking 

• encourage the maintenance of values in society that support family units, respect for one 
another and the fundamental institutions of society 

• continue to settle as expeditiously as possible, in a spirit of goodwill and integrity, 
outstanding Mäori claims and grievances, having regard to the nature of Treaty settlements 
already made, and to respect the spirit and letter of the Treaty of Waitangi as a founding 
document in New Zealand. 

Our overall aim is a society in which the operation of Government helps people to help 
themselves.  Individuals have primary responsibility to support themselves and their families.  
The Government’s job is to help them to do this and to support them when they are not able to 
support themselves. 

Importance of Growth 

The Coalition’s fundamental principles make it clear that a strong and dynamic economy is 
needed to deliver on the social priorities.  A growing economy creates employment 
opportunities that enable New Zealanders and their families to improve their incomes and 
contribute to the prosperity of the country.  It is the numbers and skills of people in 
employment, the quantity and quality of investment, the efficiency of the economy as a whole 
and the maintenance of environmental quality that determine our standard of living. 

The Government will contribute to a strong, open and dynamic economy by: 

• prudent and conservative fiscal management 

• maintaining a broad-base, low-rate tax system and taking opportunities for further reductions 
in tax rates 

• regulatory reforms to lower cost structures and maintain labour market flexibility 

• being committed to price stability by requiring the Reserve Bank to keep underlying 
inflation within the 0-3% band. 
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Conservative and Prudent Fiscal Management 

The focus of the BPS is fiscal management.  This Government is committed to a prudent and 
conservative fiscal policy approach as it contributes to the ability of the economy to grow and 
therefore deliver benefits to all New Zealanders.   

The Government’s policy of well managed spending, tax reductions and debt repayment 
strengthens economic performance in the following ways: 

• Expenditure control.  Lasting improvements to the fiscal position require expenditure 
control.  This means maintaining overall fiscal control, allocating resources consistent with 
the Government’s priorities, and improving the value for money of public spending.  As the 
public sector is a large proportion of the economy, improving efficiency in the public sector 
will assist in improving New Zealand’s economic performance. 

• Lower taxes over time.  Raising tax imposes costs on the economy.  Lowering tax rates 
brings real benefits through putting additional dollars in the hands of New Zealanders and by 
reducing disincentives to employment, training, investment and saving. 

• Debt reduction.  Reducing debt means the Government is in a stronger position to withstand 
changes in economic conditions without having to make sharp changes in taxes or expenses.  
Lower debt reduces real interest rates throughout the economy by reducing the risk premium 
on capital.  This benefits businesses and mortgaged home-owners by lowering the cost of 
investing.  Reducing debt also reduces the current substantial cost of debt servicing. 

• Risk management.  Managing risks means recognising risks to the Government’s fiscal 
position and taking steps to manage these in a cost-effective manner.  Actively protecting the 
tax base is an important part of reducing the risks to revenue flows.   

• Macroeconomic stability.  Maintaining a stable economy requires the Government to limit 
inflation pressure by making only gradual changes to tax and spending policies.  Inflation 
pressure leads to a rise in interest and exchange rates as the Reserve Bank manages monetary 
settings to keep within the 0-3% inflation band.  Higher interest and exchange rates increase 
the cost of borrowing and lower the returns to exporters. 

Government’s Fiscal Strategy 

The Coalition Agreement sets the parameters for the Government’s short-term and long-term 
fiscal strategy.  The Government’s short-term fiscal strategy is to: 

• increase spending on priority areas as identified in the Coalition Agreement.  The Agreement 
allows for additional spending and abolition of the surcharge totalling up to $5 billion over 
1997/98 to 1999/2000 

• defer the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 
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• proceed with further tax reductions in 1999/2000 if economic and fiscal conditions permit 

• run substantial operating surpluses to repay debt and increase net worth. 

In respect of the long-term fiscal strategy, the Government is designing a compulsory savings 
scheme to put to a referendum so that the public can decide whether that is the best way to 
address the intergenerational issues arising from an aging population.  Ensuring that there is 
genuine security of income for future retirees will require income support to be affordable and 
will also depend on managing fiscal costs as the population ages. 

The Government’s fiscal strategy continues the orthodox approach to fiscal management 
followed over recent years.  However, the new Government’s strategy places a greater emphasis 
on increasing high-priority spending in areas such as health and education, while continuing to 
reduce taxes and repay debt.  The rapid reductions in net public debt from 52.0% of GDP in 
1991/92 to an estimated 27.3% in 1996/97 have permitted the prudent rebalancing of fiscal 
priorities.  On the basis of the December Economic and Fiscal Update (DEFU) forecasts and 
including the overall cost of the Coalition Agreement, expenses will continue to decline from 
34.7% of GDP in 1996/97 to 32.1% in 1999/2000, while net public debt will continue to fall to 
17.8% of GDP in 1999/2000. 

Impact of Changed Economic Conditions on the Fiscal Strategy 

Based on the Government’s revenue and spending plans and the economic projections published 
in the DEFU, substantial operating surpluses, reductions in debt and increases in net worth are 
projected over the next three years.  The Government is committed to remain within its revenue 
and expense intentions.  However, economic outturns may differ from the forecasts in the 
DEFU and consequently the fiscal projections could vary from those published here.  For 
example, higher-than-forecast economic growth would tend to decrease unemployment benefit 
expenditure and increase taxation revenues.  Consequently, the operating surplus and net worth 
would be higher than currently projected and debt would be lower.  

The Government is unlikely to change its revenue and expense settings in the event of 
temporary divergences from the economic forecasts.  Movements in the fiscal position owing to 
the business cycle are unavoidable, but their nature means that they will be reversed over time.  
In general, allowing such movements to occur will help to stabilise the economy.  Temporary 
fluctuations owing to economic growth are therefore not sufficient reason to change current 
fiscal policy settings.  

1997 Budget Priorities 

The priorities and fiscal parameters in the Coalition Agreement guide the preparation of the 
1997 Budget.  The three-year plan in the Coalition Agreement is a change from the typical 
Budget, which gives the three-year consequences of a single year’s decisions.  The Coalition 
Agreement, on the other hand, gives the consequences in 1997/98 to 1999/2000 of the decisions 
in the 1997, 1998 and 1999 Budgets.  As such the Coalition Agreement increases the level of 
certainty about the Government’s intentions. 
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The 1997 Budget is the first step in achieving the Government’s three-year plan.  Further steps 
will be taken in the 1998 and 1999 Budgets.  The Government will not allocate all the resources 
for the next three years in this Budget.  A number of policy initiatives require development to 
ensure value for money and that the policies contribute to the desired outcomes.  

The full-year cost of initiatives in the 1997 Budget will not come to charge in 1997/98 as not all 
initiatives announced in the Budget will come into force on 1 July 1997.  For example, some 
additional education funding will commence from 1 January 1998 and the surcharge will be 
abolished from 1 April 1998.  The full-year cost of 1997 Budget initiatives will remain in the 
region of the $1.2 billion outlined in Schedule B of the Coalition Agreement. 

The Government has accordingly re-phased the spread of the $5 billion in the Coalition 
Agreement.  The spread in the Coalition Agreement was up to $1.2 billion in 1997/98, up to 
$1.7 billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.1 billion in 1999/2000.  The re-phased spread is up to $0.95 
billion in 1997/98, up to $1.7 billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.35 billion in 1999/2000.   

The 1997 Budget will be focused on additional spending, particularly for health and education, 
the abolition of the surcharge and ongoing debt reduction. 

Education 

The Government believes that education is the single most important investment we can make 
in New Zealand’s future.  The focus is on the formative years of a child’s development - the 
early childhood and compulsory sectors.  The Government’s priority is to provide a quality 
education for all New Zealand children by ensuring that schools are adequately resourced and 
have well trained, professional teachers. 

Health 

The Government is committed to provide a high-quality health service.  The Coalition 
Agreement set out the major changes to the health sector to be implemented by 1 July 1998.  
These are designed to upgrade the health system and make it more flexible, modern and 
accessible.  In the 1997 Budget the focus will be on providing additional resources for elective 
surgery, improving mental health services and providing free doctor visits and prescription 
medicines for children five years and under. 

Senior Citizens 

As stated in the Coalition Agreement the surcharge will be abolished in the 1997 Budget. 

Debt Reduction 

The Government is running surpluses which will allow continued debt reduction.  In 1997/98 
net Crown debt will be reduced by around $2.5 billion if current economic conditions prevail. 
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Other Initiatives 

In the 1997 Budget the Government will also present a Green package, improve access to 
affordable accommodation and take the first steps towards: 

• involving job seekers while they are unemployed in part-time community work and training 

• ensuring that social services are well coordinated and that parents receiving support are 
aware of their responsibilities to provide a good start in life for their children 

• creating 500 new Police positions. 

Long-term Objectives and Short-term Intentions 

The Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994 (FRA) requires the BPS to specify the Government’s long-
term objectives and short-term intentions for fiscal policy.  Our objectives and intentions are set 
out in Box 1 and Box 2 and discussed in the following section. 

Box 1 - Long-term objectives 

Operating expenses Limit the burden on current and future taxpayers by focusing on the efficiency 
and quality of expenditure and reducing expenses to below 30% of GDP.  

Operating revenues The Government will use a low-rate, broad-base tax regime to raise sufficient 
revenue to meet its long-term operating balance objective of running surpluses, 
on average, over the cycle. 

Operating balance Once gross Crown debt is reduced to below 30% of GDP, consistent with net 
Crown debt below 20% of GDP, gradually reducing the operating surplus 
through a mix of increased priority expenditure and tax reductions.  In the 
longer term the Government will run surpluses, on average, over the cycle. 

Crown debt Steadily reducing the level of gross Crown debt to 30% of GDP, consistent with 
reducing net Crown debt to 20% of GDP and then further lowering gross and 
net Crown debt at a rate consistent with the operating balance objective.  

Crown net worth Net worth at significantly positive levels. 
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Box 2 - Short-term intentions 

Operating expenses Maintaining firm control over expenses and a steady decline in the ratio of 
expenses to GDP.  Consistent with the Coalition Agreement, additional 
spending and abolition of the surcharge will be up to $5 billion over 1997/98 to 
1999/2000. The spread of the $5 billion is up to $0.95 billion in 1997/98, up to 
$1.7 billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.35 billion in 1999/2000. 

Operating revenues Delaying the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998.  If 
economic and fiscal conditions permit and if the referendum supports a 
compulsory superannuation scheme, introduce further tax reductions on 1 July 
1999, 2000, 2001 and 2002 equivalent to 2%, 1%, 1% and 1% of the base for 
contributions to the compulsory superannuation scheme.  If the referendum does 
not support a compulsory superannuation scheme, and if economic and fiscal 
conditions permit, consider further tax reductions in 1999/2000 and future 
years. 

Operating balance Running surpluses consistent with the operating expenses and revenues 
intentions. On current forecasts and the Coalition Agreement fiscal parameters, 
this means operating balances of  $3.3 billion in 1997/98, $2.6 billion in 
1998/99 and $3.5 billion in 1999/2000. 

Crown debt Steadily reducing gross and net Crown debt. Subject to expected economic 
conditions prevailing, gross Crown debt and net Crown debt will be 
$32.2 billion and $23.6 billion in 1997/98, $30.4 billion and $22.1 billion in 
1998/99 and $28.4 billion and $19.8 billion in 1999/2000. 

Net worth Steadily increasing positive levels of net worth to $9.3 billion in 1997/98, 
$11.9 billion in 1998/99 and $15.4 billion by 1999/2000, subject to expected 
economic conditions prevailing. 
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Expenses 

Long term 

The Government recognises that expenditure control is the key to sustaining a strong fiscal 
position.  We have set ourselves a long-term target of focusing on the efficiency and quality of 
expenditure and reducing expenses to below 30% of GDP.  This is a tough but realistic goal. 

As the following graph demonstrates, government expenditure was below 30% of GDP in the 
1960s and early 1970s.  The rise during the 1970s and 1980s primarily reflects increasing 
expenditure on debt servicing caused by persistent fiscal deficits, rising benefit expenditure and 
the costs of restructuring the economy and the public sector.  The decline in expenditure since 
the early 1990s partly reflects the decline in debt servicing as interest rates fell and surpluses 
reduced the level of debt.  It also reflects the strengthening of the economy and the associated 
decline in unemployment benefit expenses together with the increase in the age of eligibility for 
New Zealand Superannuation.  In addition, strong fiscal disciplines in the State sector 
contributed to the decline in expenditure. 

Figure 1 - HISTORICAL EXPENDITURE TRENDS1 

0

10

20

30

40

50

1965/66 1971/72 1976/77 1981/82 1986/87 1991/92 1996/97

%
 o

f G
D

P

0

3

6

9

12

15

%
 o

f G
D

P

Expenses (LHS) Finance costs (RHS) Social transfers (RHS)

Total expenses
(left scale)

Social welfare
(right scale)

Debt 
service 
(right 
scale)

 

Source: The Treasury 
 

                                                      
1 The total expenses data is total net expenditure for 1965/66, financial net expenditure for 1971/72 to 1991/92 and 

operating expenses for 1996/97.  The social welfare and debt servicing numbers are on a cash basis for 1965/66 
to 1991/92 and an accruals basis for 1996/97. 
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Expenses below 30% of GDP still represent a significant level of government involvement in 
the economy, particularly in the key areas of health, education and welfare.  Improving the 
efficiency and operation of government will therefore always make an important contribution to 
the overall efficiency of the economy.  Improving the efficiency and quality of expenditure 
allows the Government to shift resources to higher priority areas without increasing the overall 
demands on the taxpayer. 

Short term 

The short-term intention is to limit the cost of additional spending and abolition of the surcharge 
to $5 billion over the three years 1997/98 to 1999/2000.  The spread of the $5 billion is up to 
$0.95 billion in 1997/98, up to $1.7 billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.35 billion in 1999/2000.   

Revenue 

Long term 

Long term, the Government’s objective is to maintain a broad-base tax system and to lower tax 
rates.  A strong fiscal position means tax rates can be reduced in a sustainable manner, ie, while 
still raising sufficient revenue to more than cover expenses over the economic cycle. 

Monitoring,  protecting  and improving the tax base is a central issue for the Government to 
maintain revenue flows.  Changes in commercial practice, sometimes specifically to avoid tax 
liabilities, mean that various details of tax law can become outdated.  This can jeopardise the 
fiscal position and create distortions which discourage efficient investment.  The Government 
wants to promote as far as possible voluntary compliance by taxpayers, with strong 
enforcement, and heavy penalties for non-compliance.  In addition we want to ensure that the 
tax system is coherent and that the tax base is protected and improved where possible. 

Short term 

The Government is deferring the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 to 
accommodate additional spending on priority areas in 1997/98 and to limit inflation pressures.  

A compulsory savings scheme is being designed for introduction on 1 July 1998 conditional on 
it being endorsed by the New Zealand public.  Subject to the continued availability of adequate 
surpluses, a programme of tax reductions will be introduced on 1 July 1999, 2000, 2001 and 
2002 to broadly match the increase in compulsory superannuation rates.   These reductions will 
be broadly equivalent to 2%, 1%, 1% and 1% of the base for contributions to the compulsory 
superannuation scheme. If the referendum does not support a compulsory superannuation 
scheme, and if economic and fiscal conditions permit, further tax reductions will be considered 
in 1999/2000 and future years. 



 
 

14   ⎟    B.1 Budget Policy Statement 

Operating Balance 

Long term 

Consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management, the long-term objective is to 
run surpluses, on average, over the economic cycle once gross Crown debt is reduced to 30% of 
GDP, consistent with net Crown debt below 20% of GDP.  This means that surpluses will 
gradually reduce over time relative to current levels until this long-term goal is reached.  This, 
together with the long-term expense and revenue objectives, implies that there will be 
significant opportunities to reduce taxes or increase high-priority spending consistent with the 
operating balance objective. 

When considering tax reductions or increases in spending, the Government will have regard to 
financial sustainability as well as the short-term economic impact of the changes.  Reductions in 
tax or increases in spending will be consistent with: 

• maintaining a prudent fiscal position over time 

• sustained economic growth.  This implies that reductions in tax or increases in spending will 
not be so large that they disrupt economic growth by placing strong pressures on inflation. 

Short term  

The operating balance is one of the most volatile fiscal indicators as it chiefly represents the 
difference between two large numbers - operating revenues and operating expenses.  On current 
economic projections the short-term revenues and expenses intentions imply surpluses in excess 
of $2.5 billion for the next three years.  This level of surplus provides a degree of assurance that 
debt reduction will continue even if the economy is weaker than currently forecast.  
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Box 3 - Gross Crown debt 

The Government’s debt goals have changed in this BPS.  Both the long-term and short-term goals are 
expressed in terms of both gross and net Crown debt. 

Previously, the Government’s debt goals have been solely expressed in terms of net Crown debt.  Net 
Crown debt is defined as gross Crown debt less some financial assets (eg, foreign-currency assets, student 
loans, loans to State-owned enterprises (SOEs) and Crown entities). 

The focus on net Crown debt essentially reflected historical and technical factors prior to the 
development of the Crown balance sheet.  Net Crown debt was used as the best available proxy for net 
worth (the difference between the level of the Crown’s assets and liabilities) and as an indicator for 
which there was a long-term series available for trend analysis. 

The availability of long-term data supports a continuing role for net debt as a key fiscal indicator.  
However, net debt’s previous role as a proxy for net worth has reduced with the direct measurement of 
Crown net worth (since 1992/93 for the combined Crown entity) and the development over time of a 
historical record for that indicator. 

The addition of gross Crown debt to net debt broadens the focus of the Government’s debt objectives to 
reflect not just the management of the Crown’s current transactions (expenses and revenues) but also the 
management of the Crown’s balance sheet (assets and liabilities). 

Targeting gross Crown debt will require governments to consider  the “gearing” (or the relationship 
between the level of debt and the level of assets) in the Crown’s balance sheet.  Decisions to increase the 
level of assets financed by borrowing will have an impact on the level of gross Crown debt but not 
necessarily net Crown debt. 

Such decisions can change the riskiness of the Crown’s balance sheet.  In setting gross debt objectives, 
governments will need to consider the risks that the Crown is or could be exposed to. As one of the 
principles of responsible fiscal management in the Fiscal Responsibility Act 1994 (FRA) is prudent 
management of the risks facing the Crown, the development of the debt objective to include gross debt is 
in keeping with the intent of the FRA.     

The Government’s gross and net debt goals are to achieve lower levels of debt.  A reduction in net Crown 
debt and gross Crown debt reduces the Crown’s exposure to interest rate shocks and lowers the risk 
premium in interest rates.  Reducing gross Crown debt, even if net debt is low owing to the Crown 
holding financial assets, is prudent to reduce the risks to the Crown of managing a financial asset 
portfolio. 

The Crown can fund the reduction in gross and net debt by either selling assets or running fiscal 
surpluses.  It is the Crown’s intention to reduce net and gross debt through running surpluses. 
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Crown Debt  

Long term  

The Government’s long-term debt objective is to reduce gross Crown debt below 30% of GDP 
and net Crown debt below 20% of GDP and then further lower gross and net Crown debt 
consistent with running surpluses, on average, over the cycle. 

As discussed in the box on gross Crown debt, the Government’s debt goals have been changed 
to include gross Crown debt as well as net Crown debt.  The end point for the level of gross 
Crown debt and the balance between net and gross Crown debt have not been set at this stage.  
This is an area for further development.   

Short term 

The short-term intention is to steadily reduce gross and net Crown debt.  The revenue and 
expense intentions, on current forecasts and the Coalition Agreement fiscal parameters, imply 
operating surpluses of around $2.5 billion per year.  These surpluses will be applied to debt 
reduction.  Gross Crown debt will be reduced from $35.4 billion in 1996/97 to $28.4 billion in 
1999/2000 and net Crown debt will be reduced from $26.1 billion in 1996/97 to $19.8 billion in 
1999/2000.  Over the three-year period, gross debt is projected to fall more than net debt.  This 
largely reflects the repayment of foreign-currency debt through the sale of foreign-currency 
assets (which reduces gross debt, but not net debt). 

Net Worth 

Long term 

Consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management, the Government aims to 
increase the Crown’s net worth to significantly positive levels.  This will increase the 
Government’s capacity to cope with adverse events without the need for disruptive policy 
adjustments such as major spending reductions or tax increases.  When deciding on the level of 
net worth it is important to consider expected changes in the fiscal position through time. 

The Government will continue to investigate the best and most efficient way of managing the 
assets it holds. This investigation will include an assessment of the public policy reasons for 
continued Crown ownership of assets other than strategic assets.  The strategic assets listed in 
the Coalition Agreement are: Electricorp, Contact, Transpower, New Zealand Post, TV One and 
Radio New Zealand - National Programme and Concert FM.  These will not be sold. 
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Box 4 - Basis of combination/consolidation accounting 

The fiscal objectives and intentions are expressed on the basis of current accounting policies and existing 
institutional structures.  Over the next three years there are likely to be changes in the accounting 
standards relating to consolidating accounts, which would impact on the measurement of the fiscal 
objectives and intentions. 

In preparing its financial statements the Crown applies full consolidation procedures to the core Crown 
(eg, government departments) and it combines SOEs and Crown entities using the modified equity 
method.  The accounting standard which allows the current treatment is presently under review - should 
this result in a change in generally accepted accounting practice (GAAP), the Crown may be required to 
fully consolidate SOEs and Crown entities. 

Full consolidation of SOEs and Crown entities would impact on reported revenues, expenses, assets and 
liabilities.  Expenses, for instance, would rise by more than 50% based on current figures.  Consequently 
a change in the basis of combination would impact on the target fiscal indicators - particularly operating 
expenses as a percentage of GDP. 

There would be only a relatively small increase in reported net debt if SOEs and Crown entities were 
fully consolidated.  The 30 June 1996 Crown Financial Statements estimated fully consolidated net debt 
to be $29.4 billion compared to $28.6 billion reported under the current basis.  There would be a larger 
increase in reported gross debt.  For example, the 30 June 1996 Crown Financial Statements reported, 
under the current basis, gross debt as $41.5 billion.  This compares to an estimated fully consolidated 
gross debt of $44.5 billion at that time.  The operating balance and net worth would not be materially 
affected by full consolidation. 

Short term 

On the basis of current projections and the coalition fiscal parameters, net worth is expected to 
increase from $6 billion in 1996/97 to $15.4 billion in 1999/2000. 

Government’s Plan Consistent with Principles of Responsible 
Fiscal Management  

The FRA requires the Government in the BPS to demonstrate the consistency of its long-term 
objectives and short-term intentions with the principles of responsible fiscal management (see 
Box 5) outlined in the FRA. 



 
 

18   ⎟    B.1 Budget Policy Statement 

Long Term Fiscal Strategy 

Our long-term fiscal objectives are: 

• to improve the efficiency and quality of government expenditure and to reduce the level of 
expenses to below 30% of GDP 

• to use a low-rate, broad-base tax regime to raise sufficient revenue to cover expenses and, on 
average, run surpluses 

• to reduce levels of gross and net Crown debt  

• to increase net worth to significantly positive levels. 

This strategy is consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management.  The key to 
demonstrating the consistency of the long-term fiscal objectives with the FRA’s criteria is in 
assessing the strategy’s ability to manage the costs of an aging population, which is a critical 
pressure on the long-term fiscal position. 

Box 5 - Responsible fiscal management 

The FRA lays out five principles of responsible fiscal management: 

• Reducing total Crown debt to prudent levels so as to provide a buffer against factors that may impact 
adversely on the level of total Crown debt in the future, by ensuring that, until such levels have been 
achieved, the total operating expenses of the Crown in each financial year are less than its total 
operating revenues in the same financial year, and 

• Once prudent levels of total Crown debt have been achieved, maintaining these levels by ensuring 
that, on average, over a reasonable period of time, the total operating expenses of the Crown do not 
exceed its total operating revenues, and 

• Achieving and maintaining levels of Crown net worth that provide a buffer against factors that may 
impact adversely on the Crown’s net worth in the future, and 

• Managing prudently the fiscal risks facing the Crown, and  

• Pursuing policies that are consistent with a reasonable degree of predictability about the level and 
stability of tax rates for future years. 

Impact of an Aging Population 

A key influence on the long-term fiscal position is the changing demographic pattern. The aging 
of the “baby boom” generation, which starts to reach retirement age from 2010, will raise the 
proportion of the adult population that is retired from the workforce.   The ratio of those aged 65 
years and over to those aged 15 to 64 is projected to double over the next 40 years. 
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Figure 1.2 - RATIO OF THOSE AGED 65+ TO THOSE AGED 15 to 64 
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This prospective development has important implications for the future fiscal position.  The two 
key expenditure drivers are health expenses and New Zealand Superannuation (NZS). 

Health spending per capita varies substantially across different age groups, so a change in the 
age mix towards older groups, the heaviest users of the health system, potentially has a large 
effect on the overall demand for health services.   In addition, even with no change in the age 
mix, health spending per capita could be expected to rise because of the development of new 
treatments.  Together, these influences suggest that health spending as a percentage of GDP 
could approximately double, from 5.5% to 11%, over the next 40 years. 

Spending on NZS faces similar growth pressures in the longer term.  Recent projections have 
spending on NZS also doubling as a percentage of GDP, from 5% to 10%, over the next 40 
years. The number of people qualifying for NZS has been kept steady in recent years as the age 
of eligibility has been gradually raised, but considerable demographic pressure will start to 
affect spending on NZS after 2010.  The average amount of NZS paid to each recipient is also 
likely to rise in real terms because of the indexation formula which provides a linkage with 
earnings growth, and the removal (foreshadowed in the Coalition Agreement) of income 
targeting through the surcharge.   

This prospect of substantial health and superannuation expenditure growth in the longer term 
raises important strategic policy issues.  The Government wants to ensure that people have 
income security in their retirement and access to good health services when they are needed.  At 
the same time, however, continued heavy reliance on public provision with only limited self-
provision through personal saving, creates fiscal pressures, a rising tax burden over the longer 
term and efficiency costs. 
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A prudent response to these demographic pressures requires an emphasis now on controlling 
expenditure, achieving efficiency improvements in the provision of health services and 
continuing the debt reduction programme.   

If no action is taken now, the future growth in demographically related expenses could be 
financed by raising tax rates when the time comes.  However, those higher tax rates would fall 
mainly on the next generation of income-earners and not on those accessing the health services 
and retirement income.  Considerations of fairness across generations suggest that we should 
take a closer look at ways of better aligning each generation’s lifetime fiscal contributions with 
the benefits it receives.   

The pay-as-you-go funded NZS can provide significant misalignment between generations.  
Policies to smooth out the long-term average tax rate by running fiscal surpluses now, or to 
constrain future expenses, are options that need to be considered.      

Alternatively, a more direct link, at the individual level, between individual provision and 
retirement income can be achieved through a compulsory savings scheme.  This could help 
increase the savings of those who currently make little financial provision for their future.   

The rate of economic growth is the key factor that will affect New Zealand’s ability to generate 
higher incomes and better standards of living, and to achieve security and other social goals.  
With higher growth, New Zealanders collectively will be able to afford greater income security 
in their retirement.  On the other hand, low growth could threaten the long-term sustainability of 
the public retirement income system.  In accordance with its Coalition Agreement, the 
Government has commissioned officials to design a compulsory savings scheme that will be 
offered to voters as an alternative to the current voluntary regime in a referendum later this year. 

Short-term Fiscal Strategy 

Consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management, the Government’s short-term 
fiscal strategy is: 

• to limit the cost of additional spending and abolition of the surcharge to $5 billion for 
1997/98 to 1999/2000 

• to maintain revenues in 1997/98 by deferring the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 
1 July 1998 

• to reduce taxes in 1999/2000, economic and fiscal conditions permitting 

• to run surpluses consistent with the expenses and revenues intentions to repay debt and 
increase net worth. 

Providing a buffer against adverse events 

The FRA requires the Government to achieve levels of net worth and Crown debt that provide a 
buffer against adverse events.  The Government’s policies are consistent with this.  
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Providing a buffer, through reducing Crown debt and increasing levels of net worth, avoids 
having to change policy settings in the event of temporary shocks.  Although temporary shocks 
reverse over time, their impact on the fiscal position may still be substantial.  Historical 
evidence suggests that fluctuations in economic growth in New Zealand have been substantially 
larger than in other countries.  Although the New Zealand economy has become more robust 
owing to recent economic reforms and diversification of the tradeables sector, it remains 
vulnerable to changing international conditions and to adverse movements in its terms of trade. 

Given historical movements in debt and deficits in the past, a level of gross Crown debt below 
30% and net Crown debt below 20% of GDP provides sufficient certainty that sharp changes in 
policy can be avoided, and that swings in fiscal aggregates will not lead to an unsustainable 
fiscal position. 

Permanent shocks such as a change in the trend growth rate are likely to require changes to 
existing policy settings.  However, the difficulty lies in distinguishing temporary shocks from 
permanent shocks.  The provision of a buffer, through substantially positive levels of net worth, 
provides the Government with more time to distinguish such shocks, and plan for any necessary 
adjustments without incurring significant fiscal costs. 

Predictable and stable tax rates 

The Government has clearly stated its intention to defer the tax reduction scheduled for 1 July 
1997 to 1 July 1998 and introduce further tax reductions in 1999/2000.  The exact size and 
timing of tax reductions in 1999/2000 and future years will depend on the result of the 
compulsory superannuation savings referendum and the economic and fiscal conditions at the 
time.   

The Government’s actions are consistent with pursuing policies with a reasonable level of 
predictability about the level and stability of tax rates for future years. 

Managing risk 

A principle of responsible fiscal management is to manage prudently the risks facing the Crown.  
The Government is committed to reducing the risks to the fiscal position in a cost-effective 
manner by: 

Expenditure control 

The Government’s fiscal strategy is driven off the revenues and expenses intentions.  Managing 
growth in expenses so the level of additional spending and abolition of the surcharge are not 
greater than the $5 billion allocated over the three years is critical in achieving our other 
intentions.  In addition to the new initiatives in the Coalition Agreement, the Government must 
also manage other expense pressures in the public sector.   
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The Government expects that ongoing efficiency gains in the public sector will enable the 
public sector to absorb cost increases, such as wage increases.  To the extent that the Chief 
Executive of a department is unable to accommodate cost increases within their current budget, 
the Government faces a choice of purchasing fewer services from the department or increasing 
its budget allocation.  

Expenditure control also involves reviewing current government expenses.  The purpose of the 
review is to ensure that the outputs are contributing to the Government’s priorities and that the 
outputs are being produced in the most cost-effective manner.  Savings identified in this process 
will be used to offset expense pressures if required. 

Tax base maintenance 

As discussed in the revenue section, maintaining the tax base is necessary to maintain revenue 
flows.  The fiscal position is sensitive to changes in revenue flows.  To manage this risk the 
Government is committed to a coherent, comprehensive tax regime and ensuring that 
individuals and companies comply with the tax laws.  

The Government is establishing a committee of experts to advise us on the robustness of the 
current tax laws, their overall coherence and the actions that can be taken to reduce tax 
avoidance.  The committee will also advise on ways to increase compliance and limit evasion. 

Debt reduction 

The previous Government eliminated net foreign-currency debt to remove exchange rate risk. 
The debt portfolio is now subject only to interest rate risk.  The approach to managing this risk 
is to repay debt, thereby reducing the exposure to interest rate risks. 

Fiscal Plans Consistent with Macroeconomic Stability 

This Government is committed to price stability.  Even with a clear and formal independence of 
monetary policy, fiscal policy also has an important role to play.  A transparent fiscal strategy 
that people perceive to be prudent and sustainable will make the maintenance of price stability 
easier. 

The Government decided to delay the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 to 
limit the fiscal easing in 1997/98 and therefore limit the consequential inflation pressure.  The 
three-year programme equates to a fiscal stimulus of $0.95 billion additional spending offset by 
a $1.1 billion delayed tax reduction in 1997/98, a further $0.75 billion expenditure and 
$1.1 billion tax reduction in 1998/99 and a further $0.65 billion expenditure and a possible tax 
reduction in 1999/2000. 

The credibility of the Government’s commitment to the inflation target is maintained by 
avoiding a rapid easing of fiscal policy. If people believe that the Government is committed to 
its announced inflation and fiscal targets they are more likely to negotiate wage or price 
increases consistent with the inflation target.   
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The size of the cumulative fiscal easing over the next three years is at the upper limit considered 
to be prudent, given current economic and fiscal conditions.  Any additional spending or tax 
reductions would be likely to lead to some combination of higher interest rates and exchange 
rates to contain inflation in the short term.  The Government is committed to remain within the 
fiscal parameters specified in the Coalition Agreement. 

Conclusion 

The Government’s fiscal strategy is drawn from the Coalition Agreement signed in December.  
The strategy is consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management and with our 
commitment to support strong economic performance. 

The 1997 Budget is the first step in implementing the Government’s three-year plan.  Prudent 
and conservative fiscal management is key to delivering quality Government services and an 
environment conducive to sustained economic growth.  This approach can deliver a prosperous 
New Zealand that will benefit us all. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hon Winston Peters Rt Hon W F Birch 
Deputy Prime Minister and Treasurer Minister of Finance 
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Annex 1 
Three-Year Fiscal Projections 

This Annex contains the projections on which the Government’s short-term intentions and long-
term objectives are based.  This Annex also details the changes in the short-term fiscal 
projections that have occurred since the 1996 DEFU and includes a discussion on the economic 
projections. 

Assumptions Underlying Projections 

The BPS is based on the DEFU economic forecasts.  It is not an economic and fiscal update.  A 
revised set of economic and fiscal forecasts will be published with the 1997 Budget.  However, 
significant policy changes taken since the finalisation of the 1996 DEFU have been incorporated 
into the projections. 

The projections contained in this BPS are those published in the 1996 DEFU, modified to 
include: 

• the aggregate impact of the fiscal parameters outlined in the Coalition Agreement2, including 
the delay of the tax reduction scheduled for 1 July 1997 to 1 July 1998 and additional 
spending.  The spread of the $5 billion additional expenditure is $0.95 billion in 1997/98, 
$1.7 billion in 1998/99 and $2.35 billion in 1999/2000. 

Nominal $ million 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 

 1996 DEFU 1997
BPS

1996 DEFU 1997
BPS

1996 DEFU 1997
BPS

Net worth 9,168 9,318 13,573 11,923 19,680 15,380

Net debt 23,758 23,608 20,474 22,124 15,470 19,770

Gross debt 32,321 32,171 28,789 30,439 24,118 28,418

Revenues 35,309 36,409 36,725 36,725 38,430 38,430

Expenses3 32,779 33,729 32,999 34,799 33,069 35,719

Operating balance 3,125 3,275 4,405 2,605 6,107 3,457

 

                                                      
2 The Coalition Agreement fiscal parameters also included a $1 billion tax reduction in 1999/2000 subject to the 

continued availability of adequate surpluses and a positive referendum outcome.  Given the conditionality for this 
tax reduction, it has not been included in these projections.  If it was included it would reduce revenues, and the 
operating balance, by $1 billion and increase net and gross debt by the same amount in 1999/2000. 

3 The projections contained in this BPS assume that the additional “spending” outlined in the Coalition Agreement 
will impact entirely on expenses.  Depending upon final Government decisions, some of this “spending” will 
impact on revenues, for example, the abolition of the superannuation surcharge. 
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% GDP 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 

 1996 
DEFU 

1997
BPS 

1996 
DEFU 

1997
BPS 

1996 
DEFU 

1997
BPS 

Net worth 9.1 9.2 12.9 11.3 17.7 13.8 

Net debt 23.6 23.4 19.4 21.0 13.9 17.8 

Gross debt 32.0 31.9 27.3 28.9 21.7 25.5 

Revenues 35.0 36.1 34.8 34.8 34.5 34.5 

Expenses3 32.5 33.4 31.3 33.0 29.7 32.1 

Operating balance 3.1 3.2 4.2 2.5 5.5 3.1 

Changes in Short-term Fiscal Projections 

The following changes in the short-term fiscal projections have occurred since the 1996 DEFU: 

Change $ million 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000 

Net worth 150 (1,650) (4,300) 

Net debt (150) 1,650 4,300 

Gross debt4 (150) 1,650 4,300 

Revenue 1,100 - - 

Expenses 950 1,800 2,650 

Operating balance 150 (1,800) (2,650) 

The changes in fiscal variables since the 1996 DEFU solely reflect the inclusion of the 
aggregate impact of the fiscal parameters outlined in the Coalition Agreement, with the 
exception of the 1999/2000 tax reduction which is not included. 

                                                      
3 The projections contained in this BPS assume that the additional “spending” outlined in the Coalition Agreement 

will impact entirely on expenses.  Depending upon final Government decisions, some of this “spending” may 
impact on revenues, for example, the abolition of the superannuation surcharge. 

4 The projections contained in this BPS assume that the changes in gross debt equate with the changes in net debt 
ie, the level of financial assets remains unchanged from the DEFU. 
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Economic Projections 

The latest economic forecasts  are those contained in the DEFU.  Since the Update was 
finalised, new economic information has come to hand.  This includes information on nominal 
and real GDP, the Consumers’ Price Index, balance of payments, employment and 
unemployment, and interest and exchange rates.  These developments suggest growth is slowing 
but, at 2.3% in the year to September, remains strong.  Domestic activity in particular continues 
to grow quickly, supported by lower interest rates, and this has put pressure on inflation and the 
current account deficit. 

Monetary conditions have been different from those assumed in the DEFU.  The Trade 
Weighted Index has appreciated more than under the Treasury’s technical assumption, while 
interest rates have fallen further and faster than expected.  These new developments suggest 
stronger domestic growth but weaker exports than previously expected, but do not significantly 
alter the DEFU forecasts.   

Policies in the Coalition Agreement itself do not change the Treasury’s view of potential 
growth, although the precise details could alter this view.  Growth is therefore expected to 
average around 3% to 3.5% over the next three years. 

Treasury’s assessment is that the economy has few spare resources and therefore that a 
significant increase in government expenses (or reduction in revenue) compared to that in the 
DEFU would be likely to add to inflation pressures.  The net effect of the delay in the tax 
reductions and the spending plans outlined in this statement means that there is little change in 
the projected fiscal position for 1997/98.  For the following two years there is a fiscal easing 
compared to the DEFU.  This is a result of the tax reductions taking effect in 1998 and the 
spending plans that are outlined in the Coalition Agreement.  By contrast the DEFU was based 
on the usual assumption of no additional spending decisions in the out-years.   

As a result of these changes to the timing and level of spending and tax reductions, the Coalition 
Agreement is likely to change the profile and composition of growth.  Higher growth in 1998/99 
is essentially offset by lower average growth in 1997/98 and 1999/2000.  Overall, growth over 
the period is expected to be much the same as in the DEFU, albeit with slightly higher inflation. 
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Annex 2: 
Consistency of the Long-term Objectives and Short-term 
Intentions with the 1996 BPS and the 1996 Fiscal Strategy 
Report 

The FRA 1994 requires the long-term objectives and short-term intentions in this statement to 
be compared with the long-term objectives and short-term intentions in the previous BPS, or if 
updated in the subsequent Fiscal Strategy Report (FSR), with those in that Fiscal Strategy 
Report. 

The majority of long-term objectives and short-term intentions have been modified.  The 
Government has made the following changes: 

Coalition Agreement Changes 

Included nominal dollars in the short-term intentions 

The publication of the fiscal parameters in the Coalition Agreement has allowed the short-term 
intentions to be more explicit than previously. All the short-term intentions have been modified 
to include nominal dollars.  For example the operating expense intention specifically states the 
limits to the additional spending and abolition of the surcharge for the next three years. 

Focused on expenditure and revenue 

The Government’s short-term fiscal strategy follows from the Coalition Agreement’s explicit 
limits for changes to expenses and revenues.  The operating surplus, debt and net worth 
intentions are a consequence of the decisions on revenues and expenses. This compares with the 
focus in the 1996 FSR on the operating balance as the key fiscal indicator. 

Other Changes 

Improved specification of long-term objectives 

For the long-term operating expenses and operating revenues objectives, the Government has 
improved the specification by stipulating why and how it wants to reduce operating expenses 
and why it raises revenues.  

Included gross debt in the objectives and intentions for debt 

As foreshadowed in the 1996 BPS, the Crown debt intention has been modified to include gross 
Crown debt and net Crown debt.  The change to the debt specification has also been picked up 
in the operating balance objective.  The rationale for this change is discussed in Box 3. 
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Omitted a risk management objective and intention 

The Government manages risk consistent with the principles of responsible fiscal management 
as discussed in the section on the consistency of the long-term objectives and short-term 
intentions with the principles of responsible fiscal management.  The management strategy 
includes maintaining the integrity of the revenue base, expenditure control and repaying debt.  
The short-term intentions and long-term objectives for operating revenues, operating expenses 
and Crown debt are aligned with the risk management strategy.  A separate risk management 
objective and intention did not add any additional information and is not required by the FRA. 
This is a change from the 1996 BPS and the 1996 FSR. 

The following tables compare the 1997 BPS objectives and intentions for the variables specified 
in the FRA with the objectives and intentions in the 1996 FSR.   

 1996 FSR5 
Long-term Objective 

1997 BPS 
Long-term Objective 

Operating 
Expenses 

Reduce operating expenses to below 30% of 
GDP. 

Limit the burden on current and future 
taxpayers by focusing on the efficiency and 
quality of expenditure and reducing expenses to 
below 30% of GDP. 

Operating 
Revenues 

A broad-base, low-rate tax environment. The Government will use a low-rate, broad-
base tax regime to raise sufficient revenue to 
meet its long-term operating balance objective 
of running surpluses, on average, over the 
cycle. 

Operating 
Balance 

Once net public debt is reduced to below 20% 
of GDP, gradually reducing the operating 
surplus through a balanced mix of increased 
priority expenditure and tax reductions.  In the 
longer term the Government will seek to 
maintain at least fiscal balance over the cycle. 

Once gross Crown debt is reduced to below 
30% of GDP, consistent with net Crown debt 
below 20% of GDP, gradually reducing the 
operating surplus through a mix of increased 
priority expenditure and tax reductions.  In the 
longer term the Government will run surpluses, 
on average, over the cycle. 

Crown Debt Steadily reducing levels of net public debt to 
20% of GDP, then further lowering net debt 
below this level at a rate consistent with the 
long-term operating balance objective. 

Steadily reducing the level of gross Crown debt 
to 30% of GDP, consistent with reducing net 
Crown debt to 20% of GDP and then further 
lowering gross and net Crown debt at a rate 
consistent with the operating balance objective. 

Crown Net 
Worth 

Net worth at significantly positive levels. Net worth at significantly positive levels. 

                                                      
5  The operating expenses, operating revenues and Crown net worth objectives in the 1996 FSR were the same as 

those in the 1996 BPS.  The operating balance and Crown debt objectives in the 1996 BPS were updated in the 
1996 FSR. 
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 1996 FSR6 
Short-term Intention 

1997 BPS 
Short-term Intention 

Operating 
Expenses 

Maintaining firm control over expenses and a 
steady decline in the ratio of expenses to GDP.  
This implies remaining within the 1996 Budget 
three-year fiscal projections in most areas, and 
making modest further increases in priority 
spending, as economic and fiscal conditions 
permit. 

Maintaining firm control over expenses and a 
steady decline in the ratio of expenses to GDP.  
Consistent with the Coalition Agreement, 
additional spending and abolition of the 
surcharge will be up to $5 billion over 1997/98 
to 1999/2000.  The spread of the $5 billion  is 
up to $0.95 billion in 1997/98, up to 
$1.7 billion in 1998/99 and up to $2.35 billion 
in 1999/2000. 

Operating 
Revenues 

Reducing income tax rates over 1996/97 and 
1997/98 and, if economic and fiscal conditions 
permit, considering reducing tax rates further in 
1998/99. 

Delay the tax reductions scheduled for 1 July 
1997 to 1 July 1998.  If economic and fiscal 
conditions permit and if the referendum 
supports a compulsory superannuation scheme, 
introduce further tax reductions on 1 July 1999, 
2000, 2001 and 2002 equivalent to 2%, 1%, 1% 
and 1% of the base for contributions to the 
compulsory superannuation scheme.  If the 
referendum does not support a compulsory 
superannuation scheme, and if economic and 
fiscal conditions permit, consider further tax 
reductions in 1999/2000 and future years. 

Operating 
Balance 

As long as net public debt remains above 20% 
of GDP, the Government will adjust tax and 
spending policies to ensure that substantial 
fiscal surpluses are maintained.  To this end the 
Government will aim for operating surpluses of 
3% or more of GDP each year. 

Run surpluses consistent with the operating 
expense and revenue intentions. On current 
forecasts and the Coalition Agreement fiscal 
parameters, this means operating balances of  
$3.3 billion in 1997/98, $2.6 billion in 1998/99 
and $3.5 billion in 1999/2000. 

Crown Debt Steadily reducing net public debt, consistent 
with the short-term operating balance intention 
of aiming for fiscal surpluses of 3% or more of 
GDP each year. 

Steadily reduce gross and net Crown debt. 
Subject to expected economic conditions 
prevailing, gross Crown debt and net Crown 
debt will be $32.2 billion and $23.6 billion in 
1997/98, $30.4 billion and $22.1 billion in 
1998/99 and $28.4 billion and $19.8 billion in 
1999/2000. 

Crown Net 
Worth 

Steadily increasing positive levels of net worth. Steadily increasing positive levels of net worth 
to $9.3 billion in 1997/98, $11.9 billion in 
1998/99, $15.4 billion by 1999/2000, subject to 
expected economic conditions prevailing. 

                                                      
6 The operating revenues and Crown net worth objectives in the 1996 FSR were the same as those in the 1996 

BPS.  The operating expenses, operating balance and Crown debt objectives in the 1996 BPS were updated in the 
1996 FSR.  
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This Budget Policy Statement has been prepared under the direction of the Treasurer, 
Hon Winston Peters.  Under the Coalition Agreement, and the protocols for the operation of the 
portfolios of Treasurer and Minister of Finance, the Budget Policy Statement is the Treasurer’s 
responsibility.  Under section six of the Fiscal Responsibility Act it remains the responsibility of the 
Minister of Finance to cause the Budget Policy Statement to be published.  Accordingly, the Minister of 
Finance has authorised that this statement be published. 
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